revenue bookings with a lag of 3-4 quarters. We highlight the impact of this change
quarter wise below.

1QFY09. Additional revenue recognition and higher PBT of Rs321 mn and Rs150 mn,
respectively.

2QFY09. Additional revenue recognition and higher PBT of Rs163 mn and Rs99 mn,
respectively.

3QFY09. Lower revenue recognition and lower PBT of Rs393 mn and Rs236 mn,
respectively.

4QFY09. Lower revenue recognition and lower PBT of Rs31 mn and Rs2 mn, respectively

The net impact over FY09 is additional revenue recognition and higher PBT of Rs60 mn
and Rs15 mn, respectively.

We maintain REDUCE rating with target price of Rs90/share

Our target price of Rs90/share is based on a 50% discount to our Mar’10-based NAV of
Rs185/share. We have a discount to 50% on account of—(1) financial condition (leverage
of 1.9X as of Dec’08 compared to 0.7X as of Mar’07) in a tight liquidity environment, (2)
cost pressures in contractual business, and (3) lower capital efficiency ratios. Debt as
proportion of land bank valuation is largest for Sobha and therefore NAV sensitivity to
valuation of land reserves is very high for the company. A 1% change in valuation of land
reserves can increase the NAV by 2.5%.

Kotak Institutional Equities Research 25

India Daily Summary - May 19, 2009

Sobha Developers :4QFY2009 results

Change (%)
(in Rs mn) 4QFY08 3QFY09 4QFY09 qoq yoy 4QFY09  deviation FY08A FY09A FY09/FY08
Net sales 4,741 1,805 1,404 (22.2) (70.4) 2,200   (36.2)   14,226 9,679 (32.0)

Operating costs (3,661) (1,330) (1,202) (9.6) (67.2) (1,550)   (22.5)   (10,689) (7,050) (34.0)
(Increase)/Decrease intock in inventories 874 811 1,135 40.0 29.9 4,063
Land cost expenses (1,089) (428) (1,224) 186.0 12.4 (3,900) (2,453)
Construction expenses & raw materials (2,529) (1,117) (628) (43.8) (75.2) (7,887) (2,051)
Staff cost (302) (248) (242) (2.4) (19.9) (1,025) (1,009)
Other administrative expenses (615) (348) (243) (30.2) (60.5) (1,940) (1,537)

EBITDA 1,080 475 202 (57.5) (81.3) 650 (68.9)   3,537 2,629 (25.7)
Other income 24 71 115 62.0 379.2 20   119 225 89.1
Interest costs (192) (286) (201) (29.7) 4.7 (300)   (597) (1,039) 74.0
Depreciation (92) (91) (91) 0.0 (1.1) (90)   (350) (360) 2.9
PBT 820 169 25 (85.2) (97.0) 280 2,709 1,455 -46.3
Taxes (118) (94) 2 (102.1) (101.7) (98)   (426) (358) -16.0
PAT 702 75 27 (64.0) (96.2) 182 (85.2)   2,283 1,097 (51.9)

Key ratios

EBITDA margin (%) 22.8 26.3 14.4 29.5 24.9 27.2
PAT margin (%) 14.8 4.2 1.9 8.3 16.0 11.3
Effective tax rate (%) 14.4 55.6 (8.0) 35.0 15.7 24.6

Source: Company data, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates.

% change Kotak estimates

EBITDA margins have been volatile

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities.

17.3

26.6 27.2

23.3

29.6
31.2

27.6

14.4

25.4
25.5

22.8

19.6

12.0

16.0

20.0

24.0

28.0

32.0

1Q
FY

07

2Q
FY

07

3Q
FY

07

4Q
FY

07

1Q
FY

08

2Q
FY

08

3Q
FY

08

4Q
FY

08

1Q
FY

09

2Q
FY

09

3Q
FY

09

4Q
FY

09

EB
IT

D
A

 m
ar

g
in

(%
)

26 Kotak Institutional Equities Research

India Daily Summary - May 19, 2009

We estimate March 2010 based NAV at Rs200/share

0% 3% 5% 10%
Valuation of land reserves 20   29   34   55
   Residential projects 24.1 28.3   31.4   39.6
   Commercial projects (3.4)  0.0   2.5   9.6
   Retail projects (1.4)  0.1   1.2   4.3
Less: Land cost to be paid (7)   (7)   (7)   (7)
Less: Net debt (19)   (19)   (19)   (19)
Add: Contractual business 2   2   2   2
Add: Balance 60 mn sq. ft (at avg. cost of Rs50/sq. ft) 3   3   3   3
NAV (1)   8   13   34
Total no. of shares (mn) 73
NAV/share 185
Target price @50% discount to NAV 90

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities estimates.

March '09 based NAV
Growth rate in selling prices

Kotak Institutional Equities Research 27

India Daily Summary - May 19, 2009

Profit model of  Sobha Developers, March fiscal year-ends, 2005-2011E (Rs mn)

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009E 2010E 2011E
Total revenues 4,629   6,277   11,865   14,311   9,679   11,139   15,104
Land costs (1,054)   (781)   (1,832)   (4,333)   (2,453)   (1,010)   (1,432)
Construction costs (2,344)   (2,975)   (5,222)   (3,310)   (2,051)   (5,211)   (7,564)
Employee costs (221)   (286)   (707)   (1,025)   (1,009)   (980)   (1,321)
SG&A costs (376)   (829)   (1,542)   (1,941)   (1,537)   (1,392)   (1,737)
EBITDA 634   1,407   2,563   3,703   2,629   2,545   3,050
Other income 23   8   29   53   225   126   171
Interest (109)   (219)   (481)   (615)   (1,039)   (1,258)   (1,388)
Depreciation (74)   (112)   (244)   (350)   (360)   (427)   (511)
Pretax profits 473   1,083   1,866   2,791   1,455   987   1,322
Extraordinary items — — — — — — —
Current tax (123)   (188)   (251)   (510)   (358)   (149)   (293)
Deferred tax (11)   (0)   33   -   32   45
Net income 339   892   1,615   2,315   1,097   870   1,074
Adjusted net income 339   892   1,615   2,315   1,097   870   1,074

EPS (Rs)
Primary 5.3   14.0   24.5   31.7   15   12   15
Fully diluted 5.3   14.0   24.5   31.7   15   12   15

Shares outstanding (mn)
Year end 63   63   73   73   73   73   73
Primary 63   63   66   73   73   73   73
Fully diluted 63   63   66   73   73   73   73

Cash flow per share (Rs)
Primary 7   15   28   28   6   (2)   (0)
Fully diluted 7   15   28   28   6   (2)   (0)

Growth (%)
Net income (adjusted) 281   163   82   43   (53)   (21)   24
EPS (adjusted) 281   161   76   29   (53)   (21)   24
DCF/share 277   114   90   (1)   (77)   (126)   (85)

Cash tax rate (%) 26   17   13   18   25   15   22
Effective tax rate (%) 28   17   13   17   25   12   19

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities estimates.